
ACTION ALERT 

Florida HIV Community: Tell Your State Lawmakers to Protect ADAP 

On January 8, the Florida Department of Health announced devastating cuts to the AIDS Drug 

Assistance Program (ADAP) effective March 1. The plan will cut ADAP eligibility from 400% to 

130% of the federal poverty level for anyone who is uninsured, end premium support for health 

insurance, and remove the most-prescribed HIV medication from the formulary. These cuts will 

impact all 30,000+ ADAP clients in Florida. Thousands will lose ADAP altogether, and thousands 

more will be forced to change their medication, even if it is working. We need Florida state 

lawmakers -- especially Republicans -- to step in immediately. Tell your state legislators to 

protect ADAP and stop these harmful cuts. Scroll down to see how to take action. 

Why This Matters for HIV in Florida 

• People with HIV who can’t afford insurance will be left without access to lifesaving 

treatment. 

• Florida continues to experience one of the highest rates of new HIV infections in the 

country. Cutting ADAP will lead to loss of viral suppression, worse health outcomes, and 

increased HIV transmission. It will also undermine President Trump’s efforts to end the 

HIV epidemic. 

• The Department of Health says the cuts are necessary because of budget concerns. But 

it hasn’t shown the evidence, and it hasn’t asked the legislature for help. Lawmakers 

should demand transparency and accountability before allowing these changes to 

proceed. 

• ADAP is a public/private partnership, and more than 2/3 of ADAP funding comes from 

drug companies. The Department of Health’s plan would let the drug companies off the 

hook for millions of dollars of ADAP funding, shifting the cost burden to taxpayers. 

• Removing the most-prescribed HIV treatment from the formulary will force treatment 

disruptions and undermine viral suppression.  

• Florida has not released updated ADAP budget information to justify these cuts, despite 

stakeholder requests. Lawmakers should demand transparency and accountability 

before allowing these changes to proceed.  

• Florida continues to experience one of the highest rates of new HIV infections in the 

country. Cutting ADAP will lead to loss of viral suppression, worse health outcomes, and 

increased HIV transmission. 

• Shortsighted cost cutting will lead to long-term cost increases, including hospitalizations, 

uncompensated care, while also draining resources from Ryan White clinics and 

community health centers in a downward spiral that threatens the entire system. 

Bottom line: Protecting ADAP is a public health, fiscal responsibility, and life-saving issue for 

Florida. 



Why We Are Concentrating Our Outreach on Republican Lawmakers 

Republicans hold the majority in the Florida House and Senate and control the state budget and 

oversight of the Department of Health. They are in the position to demand transparency, stop 

these cuts, and protect ADAP. 

Many Democratic lawmakers have already expressed strong support for protecting ADAP and 

access to HIV care. At this moment, the most effective advocacy strategy is to focus on the 

lawmakers who have the authority to shape the budget, oversee the Department of Health, and 

prevent these cuts from moving forward.  

What You Can Do (Today) 

Step 1: Find your Florida State Senator and State Representative 

• Look up your Florida State Senator here, and your Florida State Representative here. 

• If they are Republican members, find their office number and email below. 

Florida State House Republicans 

District # Name Phone Email 

District 1 Rep. Michelle Salzman (850) 717-5001 michelle.salzman@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 2 Rep. Robert Andrade (850) 717-5002 alex.andrade@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 3 Rep. Nathan Boyles (850) 717-5003 nathan.boyles@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 4 Rep. Patt Maney (850) 717-5004 patt.maney@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 5 Rep. Shane Abbott (850) 717-5005 shane.abbott@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 6 Rep. Philip Griffitts (850) 717-5006 griff.griffitts@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 7 Rep. Jason Shoaf (850) 717-5007 jason.shoaf@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 10 Rep. Robert Brannan (850) 717-5010 chuck.brannan@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 11 Rep. Sam Garrison (850) 717-5011 sam.garrison@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 12 Rep. Wyman Duggan (850) 717-5012 wyman.duggan@flhouse.gov 

District 15 Rep. Dean Black (850) 717-5015 dean.black@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 16 Rep. Kiyan Michael (850) 717-5016 kiyan.michael@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 17 Rep. Jessica Baker (850) 717-5017 jessica.baker@flhouse.gov 

District 18 Rep. Kim Kendall (850) 717-5018 kim.kendall@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 19 Rep. Samuel Greco (850) 717-5019 sam.greco@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 20 Rep. Judson Sapp (850) 717-5020 judson.sapp@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 22 Rep. Chad Johnson (850) 717-5022 chad.johnson@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 23 Rep. J.J. Grow (850) 717-5023 jj.grow@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 24 Rep. Ryan Chamberlin (850) 717-5024 ryan.chamberlin@flhouse.gov 

District 25 Rep. Taylor Yarkosky (850) 717-5025 taylor.yarkosky@flhouse.gov 

District 26 Rep. Nan Cobb (850) 717-5026 nan.cobb@myfloridahouse.gov 

https://www.flsenate.gov/Senators/Find
https://www.flhouse.gov/FindYourRepresentative


District 27 Rep. Richard Gentry (850) 717-5027 richard.gentry@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 28 Rep. Bill Partington (850) 717-5028 bill.partington@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 29 Rep. Webster Barnaby (850) 717-5029 webster.barnaby@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 30 Rep. Chase Tramont (850) 717-5030 chase.tramont@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 31 Rep. Tyler Sirois (850) 717-5031 tyler.sirois@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 32 Rep. Brian Hodgers (850) 717-5032 brian.hodgers@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 33 Rep. Monique Miller (850) 717-5033 monique.miller@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 34 Rep. Robert Brackett (850) 717-5034 robert.brackett@flhouse.gov 

District 35 Rep. Erika Booth (850) 717-5035 erika.booth@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 36 Rep. Rachel Plakon (850) 717-5036 rachel.plakon@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 37 Rep. Susan Plasencia (850) 717-5037 susan.plasencia@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 38 Rep. David Smith (850) 717-5038 david.smith@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 39 Rep. Doug Bankson (850) 717-5039 doug.bankson@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 47 Rep. Paula Stark (850) 717-5047 paula.stark@flhouse.gov 

District 48 Rep. Jon Albert (850) 717-5048 jon.albert@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 49 Rep. Jennifer Jonsson (850) 717-5049 jennifer.jonsson@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 50 Rep. Jennifer Canady (850) 717-5050 jennifer.canady@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 51 Rep. Josie Tomkow (850) 717-5051 josie.tomkow@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 52 Rep. John Temple (850) 717-5052 john.temple@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 53 Rep. Jeff Holcomb (850) 717-5053 jeff.holcomb@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 54 Rep. Randall Maggard (850) 717-5054 randy.maggard@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 55 Rep. Kevin Steele (850) 717-5055 kevin.steele@flhouse.gov 

District 56 Rep. Bradford Yeager (850) 717-5056 brad.yeager@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 57 Rep. Adam Anderson (850) 717-5057 adam.anderson@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 58 Rep. Kimberly Berfield (850) 717-5058 kim.berfield@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 59 Rep. Berny Jacques (850) 717-5059 berny.jacques@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 61 Rep. Linda Chaney (850) 717-5061 linda.chaney@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 64 Rep. Susan Valdes (850) 717-5064 susan.valdes@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 65 Rep. Karen Gonzalez Pittman (850) 717-5065 karen.pittman@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 66 Rep. Traci Koster (850) 717-5066 traci.koster@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 68 Rep. Lawrence McClure (850) 717-5068 lawrence.mcclure@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 69 Rep. Daniel Alvarez (850) 717-5069 danny.alvarez@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 70 Rep. Michael Owen (850) 717-5070 michael.owen@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 71 Rep. William Robinson (850) 717-5071 will.robinson@flhouse.gov 

District 72 Rep. Bill Conerly (850) 717-5072 bill.conerly@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 73 Rep. Fiona McFarland (850) 717-5073 fiona.mcfarland@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 74 Rep. James Buchanan (850) 717-5074 james.buchanan@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 75 Rep. Danny Nix (850) 717-5075 danny.nix@flhouse.gov 

District 76 Rep. Vanessa Oliver (850) 717-5076 vanessa.oliver@myfloridahouse.gov 



District 77 Rep. Tiffany Esposito (850) 717-5077 tiffany.esposito@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 78 Rep. Jenna Persons-Mulicka (850) 717-5078 jenna.persons@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 79 Rep. Mike Giallombardo (850) 717-5079 mike.giallombardo@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 80 Rep. Adam Botana (850) 717-5080 adam.botana@flhouse.gov 

District 81 Rep. Yvette Benarroch (850) 717-5081 yvette.benarroch@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 82 Rep. Lauren Melo (850) 717-5082 lauren.melo@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 83 Rep. Kaylee Tuck (850) 717-5083 kaylee.tuck@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 84 Rep. Dana Trabulsy (850) 717-5084 dana.trabulsy@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 85 Rep. Tobin Overdorf (850) 717-5085 toby.overdorf@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 86 Rep. John Snyder (850) 717-5086 john.snyder@flhouse.gov 

District 91 Rep. Peggy Gossett-Seidman (850) 717-5091 peggy.gossettseidman@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 93 Rep. Anne Gerwig (850) 717-5093 anne.gerwig@flhouse.gov 

District 94 Rep. Meg Weinberger (850) 717-5094 meg.weinberger@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 100 Rep. Charles LaMarca (850) 717-5100 chip.lamarca@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 101 Rep. Hillary Cassel (850) 717-5101 hillary.cassel@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 106 Rep. Fabián Basabe (850) 717-5106 fabian.basabe@flhouse.gov 

District 110 Rep. Thomas Fabricio (850) 717-5110 tom.fabricio@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 111 Rep. David Borrero (850) 717-5111 david.borrero@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 112 Rep. Alex Rizo (850) 717-5112 alex.rizo@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 113 Rep. Vicki Lopez (850) 717-5113 vicki.lopez@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 114 Rep. Demi Busatta Cabrera (850) 717-5114 demi.busattacabrera@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 115 Rep. Omar Blanco (850) 717-5115 omar.blanco@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 116 Rep. Daniel Perez (850) 717-5000 daniel.perez@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 118 Rep. Mike Redondo (850) 717-5118 mike.redondo@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 119 Rep. Juan Carlos Porras (850) 717-5119 juancarlos.porras@myfloridahouse.gov 

District 120 Rep. James Mooney (850) 717-5120 jim.mooney@myfloridahouse.gov 

 

Florida State Senate Republicans 

District # Name Phone Email 

District 1 Sen. Don Gaetz (850) 487-5001 gaetz.don@flsenate.gov 

District 2 Sen. Jay Trumbull (850) 487-5002 trumbull.jay.web@flsenate.gov 

District 3 Sen. Corey Simon (850) 487-5003 simon.corey.web@flsenate.gov 

District 4 Sen. Clay Yarborough (850) 487-5004 yarborough.clay.web@flsenate.gov 

District 6 Sen. Jennifer Bradley (850) 487-5006 bradley.jennifer@flsenate.gov 

District 7 Sen. Thomas Leek (850) 487-5007 leek.tom@flsenate.gov 

District 8 Sen. Tom Wright (850) 487-5008 wright.tom.web@flsenate.gov 

District 9 Sen. Stan McClain (850) 487-5009 mcclain.stan.web@flsenate.gov 

District 10 Sen. Jason Brodeur (850) 487-5010 brodeur.jason@flsenate.gov 



District 11 Sen. Ralph Massullo (352) 666-5707 massullo.ralph@flsenate.gov 

District 12 Sen. Colleen Burton (850) 487-5012 burton.colleen.web@flsenate.gov 

District 13 Sen. Keith Truenow (850) 487-5013 truenow.keith@flsenate.gov 

District 18 Sen. Nick DiCeglie (850) 487-5018 diceglie.nick.web@flsenate.gov 

District 19 Sen. Debbie Mayfield (850) 487-5019 mayfield.debbie@flsenate.gov 

District 20 Sen. Jim Boyd (850) 487-5020 boyd.jim@flsenate.gov 

District 21 Sen. Ed Hooper (850) 487-5021 hooper.ed.web@flsenate.gov 

District 22 Sen. Joseph Gruters (850) 487-5022 gruters.joe.web@flsenate.gov 

District 23 Sen. Daniel Burgess (850) 487-5023 burgess.danny.web@flsenate.gov 

District 27 Sen. Ben Albritton (850) 487-5027 albritton.ben@flsenate.gov 

District 28 Sen. Kathleen Passidomo (850) 487-5028 passidomo.kathleen.web@flsenate.gov 

District 29 Sen. Erin Grall (850) 487-5029 grall.erin.web@flsenate.gov 

District 31 Sen. Gayle Harrell (850) 487-5031 harrell.gayle.web@flsenate.gov 

District 33 Sen. Jonathan Martin (850) 487-5033 martin.jonathan.web@flsenate.gov 

District 36 Sen. Ileana Garcia (850) 487-5036 garcia.ileana.web@flsenate.gov 

District 38 Sen. Alexis Calatayud (850) 487-5038 calatayud.alexis.web@flsenate.gov 

District 39 Sen. Bryan Avila (850) 487-5039 avila.bryan@flsenate.gov 

District 40 Sen. Ana Maria Rodriguez (850) 487-5040 rodriguez.anamaria.web@flsenate.gov 

 

Step 2: Call their offices using the script below. 

 

Step 3: Email the Senator and Representative using the template below (and personalize it if you 

can). 

 

Then, share this alert with other Florida HIV advocates, clients, peers, and partner organizations. 

Call Script for Florida HIV Advocates 

Hi, my name is ____, and I live in ____, Florida, ZIP code ____. 

I am a [person living with HIV / ADAP client / HIV provider at ____ / community advocate / Ryan 

White provider]. 

I am calling to urge Representative/Senator ____ to take immediate action to stop the proposed 

cuts to Florida’s AIDS Drug Assistance Program. 

Cutting eligibility from 400% to 130% of the federal poverty level will push thousands of people 

off ADAP and out of HIV care. And ending support for health insurance means that people with 

HIV will have to rely on public clinics and hospital emergency rooms for even basic health care, 

raising overall healthcare costs and contributing to wait times. This shift would have to be 

funded by taxpayers alone to be funded by taxpayers alone, since it rejects millions of dollars in 

drug company funding for ADAP. 



[Insert personal story of how ADAP protects your health, health of your clients, health of your 

community, health of your family. The goal is to put a face and name to how these cuts may 

have a devastating impact on Floridians] 

Florida continues to have one of the highest rates of new HIV infections in the country. Cutting 

ADAP will make people sicker and increase HIV transmissions, undermining President Trump’s 

mission to end the HIV epidemic.  

I am asking Representative/Senator ____ to: 

• Work to reverse these cuts and fully protect ADAP funding and services. 

• Demand full transparency and a public accounting of the ADAP budget. 

Please protect ADAP and the 30,000 Floridians who rely on it. 

Thank you for your time. 

You can add a personal sentence such as: 

• ADAP keeps me healthy and undetectable. 

• Without ADAP, I would not be able to afford the medications that keep me alive 

• I see firsthand what happens when patients lose access to medication. 

• My clinic depends on ADAP to keep people in care and prevent new infections. 

Email Template for Florida HIV Advocates 

Suggested Subject Line: Protect Floridian’s Health and Stop Harmful Cuts to ADAP 

Dear Representative/Senator ____, 

My name is ____, and I live in ____, Florida (ZIP ____). I am a [person living with HIV / ADAP 

client / HIV provider / community advocate]. 

I am writing to urge you to intervene and stop the proposed cuts to Florida’s AIDS Drug 

Assistance Program (ADAP). 

The Department of Health has announced plans to cut eligibility from 400% to 130% of the 

federal poverty level, eliminate support for purchasing cost-effective health insurance, and 

remove key HIV medications from the formulary. These changes would impact all 30,000+ ADAP 

clients in Florida and cut as many as half of them off the program altogether. These changes will 

go into effect on March 1st unless the Florida Legislature acts right away. Cutting ADAP will lead 

to treatment interruptions, loss of viral suppression, worsening health outcomes, and increased 

HIV transmission. It will also increase long-term health care costs, including hospitalizations and 

uncompensated care, while rejecting millions of dollars in private funding from drug companies. 



To make things worse, Florida has not publicly released updated budget information to justify 

these drastic cuts. Lawmakers must demand transparency and ensure that any program 

changes follow the required regulatory process. You can also provide more funding for ADAP to 

prevent the cuts. 

[Insert personal story of how ADAP protects your health, health of your clients, health of your 

community, health of your family. The goal is to put a face and name to how these cuts may 

have a devastating impact on Floridians] 

I respectfully ask you to work with your colleagues to halt these cuts, demand a full public 

accounting of the ADAP budget, and protect this life-saving program. 

Thank you for your service to our state and for your attention to this urgent matter. 

Sincerely, 

Help Us Spread the Word 

After you call and email: 

• Forward this alert to ADAP clients, clinic staff, Ryan White providers, community 
advocates, and partner organizations. 

• Share on social media why protecting ADAP matters for you and tag your state 
legislators. 

 


